Texas De	partment of State He	ealth Services					1 0144	IAFFROVED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTI		N IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:	A. BUILDING:			ETED
		140005		B WING			051	2/2042
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	7,7000	STREET AN	DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE ZID CODE		] 03/2	23/2013
A LAMO W	OMENS REPRODUCTI	IVE SERVICES CLINIC	ı	RZBACH ROAD ONIO, TX 7824				
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		10		ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC		×5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PREFIX		H CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO PREFERENCED TO THE APPR		COMPLETE DATE
		THE STATE OF THE S	,,,,,,,	TAG	CROSS	DEFICIENCY)	OFRIATE	3610
A 000	TAC 139 Initial Com	nments		A 000	To you had a second a			
1	Note: The State Form is an official, legal							
							Rece	ved
	document. All inform						, , , , ,	
\$2.00 at	correction correction	or entering the plan of	L		Theretae		JUN 1	2012
and the second	enace Any diagram	n dates, and the signal	ure		-		JUN 1	6 (01)
de la companya de la	citation(e) will be set	ancy in the original def	iciency					
All Maries	citation(s) will be referred to the Office of the Texas Attorney General (OAG) for possible fraud.						San Antonio C	roup, Zone
		ivertently changed by t						
- Capanana tan								
and the second	provider/supplier, the State Survey Agency (SA) should be notified immediately.							
	An entrance conference was conducted with the							
	clinical nurse supen		ui tiic					
	Alamo Women's Reproductive Services Clinic.							
delication	The purpose of the unannounced onsite survey							
The state of the s								
	(initial licensure) and survey process were explained. An opportunity was provided for							
	questions and discussion.							
ļ								
	A initial-licensure su	irvey was conducted po	er 25					
	TAC 139.31 to dete	rmine the abortion facil	ity 's					A. B. A.
		requirements at 25 TA	C 139					
		insing rules) using the			-			-
	applicable survey re	eport form.						
	An avit and form	and the second control of the second			-			
		was conducted with the	)					-
-		abortion facility. The						
a p A A - quantum	preminary indings	of the survey and the	next					
4	steps in the survey	process were explained	al. An					***************************************
oriente o	opportunity was provided for questions and							Production
and the state of t	discussion.							
100 100 200								
	No evidence of compliance was provided where				Management of the second of th			
Í	noncompliance was				The control of the co			
	,	······································			d constant			
Δ 221	130 /2/6)/4) //	ih. 0 Omani		1	***************************************			
744	108.42(a)(1) AUTHOR	rity & Organizational St	ructure	A 221				THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN 1
-	(a) Delegation of au	ithoribe						-
		all appoint a medical						
	<u> </u>	un appoint a medical						
OD - State Fo								·/···
				MEDICA		TITLE		X6) DATE
ABORATORY			GNATUR	E	IL DIREC	1019		6/17/13
TATE FORM			***************************************	5/694	74FJ11		if contin	uandon sheet 1 of

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/		(2) MULTIPLE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		. BUILDING: _		
		140005	В	WING		05/23/2013
AME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRE	SS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
ALAMO V	VOMENS REPRODUCTIV	VE SERVICES CLINIC	8600 WURZB SAN ANTONI			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
A 221	policies of the facility (B) supervising all m the facility, such as r	be responsible for: d enforcing the clinical	d at	A 221	nas been will The ponsible rcing	
	This Requirement is not met as evidenced by:  1. Based on reviews of physicians files and staff interviews Alamo Women's Reproductive Services Clinic failed to appoint a medical director or consultant responsible for the medical services.  The findings included:  a. Review of three medical staff files conducted on 5/22/13 revealed none of the physicians have been designated as the medical director, furthermore the clinic currently has competing policies and procedures from their previous facilities.  b. Interviews with the nursing and medical assistant staff revealed they could not identify the medical director or determine who was in charge to make overall decisions in the clinic.  c. Interview with all three physicians and revealed they all denied being the medical director, responsible for updating policies and procedures, or providing staff training.		staff irector  cted have  ng  ify the harge		supervising all medical ser provided at the facility. A nu director has also been app to aid and assist with mediand nursing policies and pat the facility. Personnel file reflect this appointment.	vices ursing ointed cal ersonnel
A 235	(a) A licensed aborti- implement a written program to familiariz office staff) with the	n, Training, Competend on facility shall develop orientation and training te all employees (includ facility's policies, philosof f all staff, and emergen	and ing ophy,	A 235		

Texas Department of State Health Services STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ B. WNG 140005 05/23/2013 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 8600 WURZBACH ROAD SUITE 900 E ALAMO WOMENS REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES CLINIC SAN ANTONIO, TX 78240 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) 7-1-13 A 235 A 235 Continued From page 2 The medical and nursing directors will merge the policies of the This Requirement is not met as evidenced by: 1. Based upon reviews of staff files, policies and previous clinics into one policy procedures, and interviews with the facility's staff, consistent with the new facility. Alamo Women's Reproductive Services Clinic This policy will reflect the failed to develop and implement a written orientation and training program. training, orientation and competency Findings include: of the staff at AWRSC. a. Reviews of staff files conducted on 5/22/13. revealed the staff is made up of employees from two previous clinics and since their merging they have not established a single orientation program to guide their licensed vocational nurses and medical assistants. b. During an interview with staff members #1 and #3 at 10:15 a.m. in the facility's conference room. following their own reviews of the facility's policies and procedures and training files they agreed staff members are not following the same protocol and they could not provide evidence of a sole orientation program for Alamo Women's Reproductive Services Clinic for all staff members and emergency procedures developed by the medical staff. Policies and procedures have been A 294 A 294: 139.49(a) Infection Control Standards 7-1-13 initiated to ensure prevention of (a) Written policies. A licensed abortion facility cross contamination and post shall develop, implement, and enforce infection control policies and procedures to operative infection. minimize the transmission of post-procedure No medications will be prepared in infections. These policies shall include, but not be the instrument room, effective limited to, the prevention of the transmission immediately. of human immunodeficiency virus (HIV), hepatitis B virus (HBV), hepatitis C virus (HCV), The handling of tissue and used Mycobacterium tuberculosis (TB), and instruments will be separated by Streptococcus species (S. spp.); educational area from sterile preparation site. requirements; cleaning and laundry requirements; Frequent hand washing is encouraged

and decontamination, disinfection,

Texas Department of State He	alth Services					
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/	CIA L	YOU MUST TIPL O	CONSTRUCTION	<u> </u>	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		- 1	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED	
		1				
	140005		B. WING	The state of the s	05/23/2013	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRE	SS, CITY, STA	ITE, ZIP CODE		
ALAMO WOMENS DEDOCRICTO	JE SERVICES OF THE	8600 WURZE	BACH ROAD	SUITE 900 E		
ALAMO WOMENS REPRODUCTIV	VE SERVICES CLINIC	SAN ANTON				
(X4) ID SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	<u> </u>				
	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FI	JLL	IO PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	(00)	
TAG REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT	ION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		
				DEFICIENCY)		
A 294 Continued From pag	~ <sup>2</sup>	1	4 00 4			
2 22 Continued From pag	<b>6</b> 3		A 294			
sterilization, and stor	age of sterile supplies.			and a staff meeting to educ	ate	
	- ,,			and		
				affirm these policies has be		
This Requirement is	not met as evidenced t	oy:		scheduled. Complications of		
<ol> <li>Based on observa</li> </ol>	itions, reviews of policie	s and		infection are reviewed quar	terly	
procedures, and stat	f interviews Alamo World	nen's		-	·	
Reproductive Service	es Clinic failed to enforce	e		(No infections have been n	oted to	
acceptable infection	control practices utilized	i to		date)		
prevent and or reduc	e cross contamination a	and				
post operative infecti						
The findings include:	d:					
a. On 5/22/13 at 1:4	5 p.m. observed staff				3	
member # 5 conduct	ing sterile processing d	uties				
as well as handle tis	sue specimens from					
completed surgical p	rocedures. in between					
processing sterile ite	ms and handling tissue	and			;	
body fluids she was	also observed pre-draw	ing				
lidocaine syringes fr	om a multi-dose medica	ation				
	ypodermic needle that					
	he septum of the vial. S					
	the room with a specim				1	
and began to pre-dra	began to pre-draw lidocaine from the same No attempt was made to enter the vial with a					
vial. No attempt was					!	
new needle for each	syringe, no alcohol wip	e was				
	and no discernible effor		1		;	
	chnique or infection conf	trol			;	
practices to isolate tr		1	1		:	
	ugh barrier protection, h	4			;	
	patterns were observed.				Ė	
	dles or labels were ther					
	x for further use. Imme					
	ical staff on 5/22/13 in the					
	ea included disposing of					
lidocaine syringes ar	nd establishing traffic pa	tterns			1	
	inated items as well as					
	ative task in a more suita	able			ĺ	
area of the clinic					İ	
D. A review of the cli	nics polices and proced	ures	4		l	
on 5/23/13 revealed	the clinical staff failed to	)"···				

74FJ11

ينيون والمناسبة المناسبة Texas Department of State Health Services STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY DENTIFICATION NUMBER COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING 140005 05/23/2013 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8600 WURZBACH ROAD SUITE 900 E ALAMO WOMENS REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES CLINIC SAN ANTONIO, TX 78240 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CEFICIENCY) A 294 Continued From page 4 A 294 follow established guidelines for universal precautions and infection control methods to reduce or eliminate transmission of infections by Received preparing sterile items and non critical items in the same space and timeframe as specimens JUN 24 2013 and contaminated instruments are being processed. Additionally the lack of vigorous hand San Antonio Group, Zone 3 washing versus hand sanitizer use, the lack personal protective equipment (gowns) between cases increases the risk of personal exposure and cross contamination of equipment and supplies. c. Interviews conducted with the physicians on 5/23/13 while conducting follow up observations in the sterile processing area they both agreed the current practices did not follow acceptable standards of practice for infection control. A 333! 139.49(d)(5)(F)(fii) Infection Control Standards A 333 6/25/13 Sterilizer log will be maintained (d) Policies and procedures for decontamination. and the log will be reviewed disinfection, sterilization, and storage of sterile quarterly. Supervision of this log supplies. will be the responsibility of the (5) Equipment and sterilization procedures. (F) Biological indicators. nursing director. (iii) A log shall be maintained with the load Sterilizer load numbers and dates identification, biological indicator results, and are recorded on all surgical records. identification of the contents of the load. Personnel will be oriented on the proper use of control vial and bio indicator. The nursing This Requirement is not met as evidenced by: supervisor will implement these 1. Based on reviews of logs, policies and procedures and staff interviews Alamo Women's policies immediately. Reproductive Services Clinic failed to correctly monitor and log biological indicator results. The findings included: a. A review of the biological indicator log on 5/22/13 at 12:30 p.m. revealed the clinic failed to use a control biological indicator as required by

SOD - State Form STATE FORM

74FJ11

	epartment of State Hear TOF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/	CLIA	(Va) MIRTINE O	ONETRICTION	Y	A1 A 1 700 A1	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		Į (X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		140005		B. WING		Service and the service and th	05/23/2013	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET			STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE			
ALAMO W	OMENS REPRODUCTIV	VE SERVICES CLINIC		RZBACH ROAD S ONIO, TX 78240	UITE 900 E			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FO LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIAT		
A 333	the results.  b. Manufacture recorprocedures stipulate comparison with a stileast daily.  c. Interview with staff revealed they were rebiological vial was no staff training files revitaining on this autoc staff members who mad training from a p	comparison when reading mmendations and policy using a control vial for earn processed indicate of member # 5 and # 1 not sure why a control of being used. A review realed no orientation or clave had been conduct ecently joined this clinic	y and or at of ed for	A 333			4/25/17	
	··· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							